CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
DEPARTMENT OF ASSET MANAGMENT
INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Rebecca Waldman, Director, Department of Asset Management
THROUGH: Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager

COPIES: Erik Walsh, Assistant to the City Manager, File

RE: Amending Frank Sepulveda Lease and License Agreement (Panchito’s)

DATE: June 26, 2003

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This Ordinance amends the existing Frank Sepulveda Lease and License Agreement (Panchito’s
Restaurant) with the City of San Antonio by increasing the leased and licensed area by an additional
716 square feet in the basement of 115 Plaza de Armas, a City-owned building, to provide the Tenant
space for a separate dining area in the restaurant, a small office area, storage and space for an
icemaker for $20,475.00 of additional rent consideration for the First Option Term, which ends
December 31, 2006 and $34,020 of added rent consideration, if the Tenant renews the Second Option
Term on January 1, 2007.

Staff recommends the approval of this ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The original Lease and License Agreement was approved on December 23, 1986 (Ordinance no.
64279) as part of the City’s purchase of the Plaza de Armas Building from Frank Sepulveda. This
purchase transaction included a lease back for space in the basement of the Plaza de Armas Building to
allow continuation of the operation of the Panchito’s Restaurant. The Agreement consisted of a fifteen
(15) year term and two five (5) year renewals at the Tenant’s option, for a total lease term of 25 years.
A flat rental rate for both renewal periods was established in the Lease Agreement and the present
monthly rent for this option period is $1,395.13.

The lease is presently in the second year of the first five-year option, which ends in December 2006.




Page 2 —Panchito’s Amendment 2003

The Tenant has expressed a need for additional space and the proposed lease amendment includes the
following provisions:

e The total square footage being added to the lease and license area of Panchito's is 716 square
feet. Of this amount, 103 square feet will be licensed, as this area houses an air conditioning
unit for the entire building and the City will have 24-hour access to the closet containing this
equipment. The License area also includes approximately 427x50” for an icemaker. The
amount of area that will be leased is 613 square feet and this area will be used for dining, office
and storage. See attached Exhibit “A”.

s The rent is $500.00 per month for the leased and licensed area and $25.00 per month for the
icemaker area. Both areas are subject to an increase of 8% at the beginning of the second five-
year term that commences January |, 2007 if the Tenant exercises their renewal option. The
monthly rent 1n the Second Option Term would be $567.00 per month.

¢ The space will be leased and licensed “as is”.

e The term of this amendment is consistent with the existing lease. It commences on July 1,
2003 and if the Tenant exercises the Second Option Term, it will end December 31, 2011 for a
total term of eight (8) years, five (5) months.

e There will be three months free rent for the additional space (a total of $1,575.00) in order to
offset some of the improvements planned for the space. No construction may begin before the
City of San Antonio reviews and approves all construction plans. The City will also monitor
the construction process.

The restaurant’s annual rental rate for the current space is $6.48 per square foot. As noted above, this
rent was established for the entire term when this lease was executed in 1986. The rental rate of $8.76
for the additional space proposed under this amendment is justified for several reasons: 1) since this
space is windowless basement space, it is more similar to industrial space and will not command the
rental rate charged in downtown office buildings, 2) the space is contiguous to a restaurant operation
and this may be the best and most compatible use for the space, 3) the City must have access to the
portion of the space that houses the air conditioning closet, and 4) the proposed rental rate on the new
space exceeds the rental rate on existing space by 35%.




Page 3 —Panchito’s Amendment 2003

POLICY ANALYSIS

This action 15 consistent with the City’s policy that all contracts be amended or modified as necessary
to provide what 1s in the best interest of the City.

FISCAL IMPACT

The financial impact associated with this Amendment 1s that for the remainder of the First Option
Term, through December 31, 2006 the City will receive $20.475 of additional rent. If the Tenant
renews the Second Option Term through December 31, 2011, the City will receive $34,020.00 of
additional rent.

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS

The Discretionary Contract Disclosure form is attached.

COORDINATION

This item has been coordinated with the following departments: City Attorney’s Office, Public Works
Department, Code Compliance Department, and Human Resources Department.

Rebecca Waldman, Director

Approved by:

W (/) Jebl

Erik Walsh
Assistant to the City Manager




(H0vdS HIMYIWIDI! §30n10X3)
91, HHVLIO0L FHYNDS Wi0L

N NIHOLIN

= = = B

CYY Y (Y

ybp gog
mz_z_m Q3s0dodd

D

/ \.\\.\w.\
2454 s Y
A 2.

N\

Ybs ¢
. FOVHOILS .

Wbs g0l

N M

LT 018

ra H

/ SY3HY 3sva

I
Vo INJWHOVLLY

‘ybs

NIHOLM

SYIHY G38NADN

@

{0SX.2r HIaXYWED! IOVLS CEISNaDM




»

*

"um G i el b b N e T I [ T e s Rl b & A [ e T I s e

City of San Antonio

Discretionary Contracts Disclosure*
For use of thia form, gee City of San Antonio Ethics Codo, Part D, Sactions 182
Attach additional sheets If space provided is not sufficient.
Stale"Not Applicable” for questions that do not apply.

“ This form is required to be supplemented in the event there is any change in the Information under (1), (2), or (3) bolow,
bafore the discretionary contract is the subject of council action, and no Jater than five (5) business days after any change
about which Information Is required ta be filed,

Disclosure of Parties, Owners, and Closely Related Persons

For the purpose of assisting the City in the enforcement of provisions contained in the City
Charter and the Code of Ethics, an individual or business entity seeking a discretionary contract
from the City is required to disclose in connection with a proposal for a discretionary contract:

(1) the identity of any: individiial who would be & party to the' discretionaty icontract:

FRanK 7: sERu YEOA

(2) the identity of any: business entity" that would be a party.to the discretionary contract, ~

Dot 7onry ANy 705 , Lec

and the name of:

(A) any individual or businessientity that would-be a:subcohtractor an the discretioriary
: contract; | o L L S , :

i

and the name of:

(B)any indlvidual .or business entity that is known to: Be' 4 ipartrier, or a parent or
- subsidjary business entity,.of any individual or business esitity- who Would be a patty to
___thediscretionary edntridet, . . L oo ]

' A business entity means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corparation, holding company, joint-stock
company, recelvership, trust, unincorporated association, or any other entity recagnized by law,

COBA Form 1050-33-2. Diacretionary Contracts 2002, 06/01/01, Rev. 08/12/02




[ e

(3) tHe identity 'of any: Jobbyist or:gublic. refations firm employed for purposes relating. to ithe:
- ‘digdretionary contract bémg sought by any mdmdua! ar busmess entnty who would be 2
_party tg the discretionary dentract, , s Lo : L

Political COntnbutlons Lok Py '
Any individual or business ehtlty seekmg a dlscretionary contract from, the city must d:Sclésé i
connection with a. pmposai for.a ,dlscretlonary contract. ail. pelitical contnbu‘ucns totalmg one
hundred dollars. ($100) or more ‘within .the past twenty-four (24) months made’ directly” or
mchrebﬂy to any current.or; former member of City Council, any: carididate for; City Council; or to
any: pom:ca! action committee’ that coratnbutes fo Clty Council elechons, by any,individualior
Business entity - whbse xdenﬁty imust be disclosed under (1 {2) “or- (3) ‘above. ' Indirect
contnbdtlons by an: mdwiduél lhcrude but -are not’ hrmted 16, contrlbutnons rhade by* tHe
'mdwfduals spouse whether statiitory of common-law, ﬁhdlrbct contribut;ons by. an enti ity
include, but are not limited to, cOhfnbutfons made through the bff icers, owners, attor‘neys,l or

registered Iobbyrsts of the entity.:

To Whom Made: Amount: Date of Contribution:
Rotarnd GuTIERRE2 5v0.00 3-23-01
Roeamqg &GuTeRRE? $60.00 S-2/-01
£D GAaRzy 2060.00 4/~2.3 ~o |
24l Gabd<ip z5b.00 H-26-~0]

EN RIGUE BRRREAA 25600 =01

ENRIGUE B4RRERA Joo.00 7-29-01
ENRIQVE BaRRERA Jvo.o0 /P=7=02
Bo3BY PRrhse 2§0.00 &-4- o

CoNTINVEY ~ SEE ATTALHEY

Disclosures in Proposals ' Vol

Any individual or business: enmy Seekmg a dlscretlonary 'caﬂtract wdh the crty shaH dusclose lge'my
known facts whlch, reasonably uhderstccd ranée a question® &s: to whetHer any city Off mai or
employge would vicléte Section 1 of Part B, improper Econorhlc Beneﬁt by pamc:lpatmg in
official action relatihg!to the dtscretronary ¢ontract. o ;

Signature: Title: Cory Tow AL, Date:
Company: 6/9 /03
/ Dowry Town FNCHTYS, LA

* For purposes of this rule, facts are "reasonably understood” to “ralse a question” about the appropriatanoss af official action If A
disinterestad person would conclude that the facts. if trug, require rccusa!l or require caraful consideration of whether or not recusal

is required.




TO WHoM  Mage AMOUNT ¢ DATE OF ConWTRIDLTION @

VoLian  Castro 250.00 §-4~o0l
JULIAN  casTro 3oo. oo J~lt-03
ENRIQUE MARTIN §oo0.00 é6-~§-o|
ToNI  MobRENovss §00.00 6~6-04
Toni MooRE Hovs e Job.co é22~0/
ToNI  MOOLE Hovie 250.00 J-25-03
ToNI  Mopre Hovsg 500.00 6~-25-02
ToN| MOOKE Hovse 24v.00 5~ 16-063

Jorw  Jan(ers 500 .00 12~19 ~o;




